DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART 1 - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

ID:	SPTY		
E	:1:4 TF	. 00027	

	IAKI I-	TO BE COMIT	DETED DI	IIIE SIA	IE SURVET AGENCI		racinty iD. 00937
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVID (L1) 245222 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID (L2) 543433500		3. NAME AND AI (L3) GOLDEN L (L4) 2106 SECO	IVINGCENT	ER - CHAT	ΓΕΑU (L6) 55404	4. TYPE OF ACT 1. Initial 3. Termination	2. Recertification 4. CHOW
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF (L9) 04/01/2006	OWNERSHIP	(L5) MINNEAPO 7. PROVIDER/SU 01 Hospital		GORY 09 ESRD	02 (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA	5. Validation 7. On-Site Visit 8. Full Survey Af	6. Complaint 9. Other ter Complaint
6. DATE OF SURVEY 03/2 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	3/2016 (L34) (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/III 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE	FISCAL YEAR ENI	DING DATE: (L35)
11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b): 12.Total Facility Beds 13.Total Certified Beds	69 (L18) 69 (L17)	Complianc1. A B. Not in Comp	equirements e Based On:	ram	And/Or Approved Waivers Of 2. Technical Personnel 3. 24 Hour RN 4. 7-Day RN (Rural SN 5. Life Safety Code * Code: A.5	6. Scope of 7. Medical I	Services Limit Director oom Size
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDO 18 SNF 18/19 SNF 69	19 SNF	ICF	IID		15. FACILITY MEETS 1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
(L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)				
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REM See Attached Remarks	AARKS (IF APPLICA	ABLE SHOW LTC CA	ANCELLATION	DATE):			
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :			18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY	APPROVAL	Date:
Lisa Hakanson, HFE NEII			01/25/2016	(L19)		ent Specialist	04/22/2016 (L20)
PA	RT II - TO BE	COMPLETED 1	BY HCFA RI	EGIONAI	L OFFICE OR SINGLE S	STATE AGENCY	
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBI 1. Facility is Eligible to 2. Facility is not Eligible	Participate		IPLIANCE WITH	H CIVIL	21. 1. Statement of Fina2. Ownership/Contr3. Both of the Above	ol Interest Disclosure Str	
22. ORIGINAL DATE	23. LTC AGREE	MENT 2	4. LTC AGREEN	MENT	26. TERMINATION ACTION	:	(L30)
OF PARTICIPATION 10/01/1978	BEGINNING	G DATE	ENDING DA	TE	VOLUNTARY 00 01-Merger, Closure	HTTOE	UNTARY o Meet Health/Safety
(L24)	(L41)		(L25)		02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburs 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination		o Meet Agreement
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: (L27)		VE SANCTIONS n of Admissions: uspension Date:	(L44) (L45)		04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	OTHER	ider Status Change
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29	9. INTERMEDIARY			30. REMARKS		
	(L28)	00454		(L31)			
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	(L32)	2. DETERMINATION 02/05/2016	OF APPROVAI	L DATE (L33)	DETERMINATION APP	ROVAL	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL

PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

Facility ID: 00937

C&T REMARKS - CMS 1539 FORM

STATE AGENCY REMARKS

CCN: 24 5222

On March 23, 2016 a PCR was completed by health and February 4, 2016, a PCR was completed by the Department of Public Safety to verify correction of deficiencies issued pursuant to a PCR completed on February 16, 2015, standard survey completed December 8, 2015 and an Federal Monitoring Survey (FMS) completed January 8, 2016. Based on our revisits, we have determined the remaining deficiencies were corrected, effective March 5, 2016. As a result of the revisit findings. This Department rescinded the Category 1 remedy of State monitoring.

In addition, we recommended the following action related to the imposed remedy in the CMS letter of January 19, 2016:

Mandatory Denial of Payment for new Medicare and Medicaid Admissions (DPNA), effective March 8, 2016, be rescinded.

The facility would not be subject to a two year loss of NATCEP, which was to begin, March 8, 2016, since DPNA did not go into effect. Refer to the CMS 2567b forms for the results of the revisits.

Documentation supporting the facility's request for a continuing waiver involving Life Safety Code (LSC) deficiency cited at K0067. Approval of the waiver request was recommended.

Effective March 5, 2016, the facility is certified for 69 skilled nursing facility beds.



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245222

April 22, 2016

Mr. Ryan Onstad, Administrator Golden LivingCenter - Chateau 2106 Second Avenue South Minneapolis, Minnesota 55404

Dear Mr. Onstad:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective March 5, 2016 the above facility is certified for:

69 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 69 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this eNotice.

Sincerely,

Mark Weath

Mark Meath, Enforcement Specialist Program Assurance Unit Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division

Email: mark.meath@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-4118 Fax: (651) 215-9697



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

Electronically delivered March 31, 2016

Mr. Ryan Onstad, Administrator Golden LivingCenter - Chateau 2106 Second Avenue South Minneapolis, Minnesota 55404

RE: Project Number S5222026, F5222025

Dear Mr. Onstad:

On February 29, 2016, we informed you that the following enforcement remedy was being imposed:

• State Monitoring effective March 5, 2016. (42 CFR 488.422)

On January 19, 2016, the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) informed you that the following enforcement remedies were being imposed:

• Mandatory denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective March 8, 2016. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

Also, the CMS Region V Office notified you in their letter of January 19, 2016, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at Section 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), your facility is prohibited from conducting Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Programs (NATCEP) for two years from March 8, 2016.

This was based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey completed on December 8, 2015, a Health Comparative Federal Monitoring Survey (FMS) completed on January 8, 2016, and failure to achieve substantial compliance at the Post Certification Revisit (PCR) completed on February 16, 2016. The most serious deficiency at the time of the revisit was found to be a pattern of deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level E), whereby correction was required.

On March 23, 2016, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a PCR and on February 4, 2016 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to the standard survey completed on December 8, 2015 and the FMS survey completed on January 8, 2016. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of March 5, 2016.

Golden LivingCenter - Chateau March 31, 2016 Page 2

Based on our visit, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to the standard survey completed December 8, 2015, and the FMS survey completed January 8, 2016, as of March 5, 2016. As a result of the revisit findings, the Department rescinded the Category 1 remedy of state monitoring.

In addition, this Department recommended to the CMS Region V Office the following actions related to the remedy outlined in their letter of February 29, 2016. The CMS Region V Office concurs and has authorized this Department to notify you of these actions:

• Mandatory denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions, effective March 8, 2016, be rescinded. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

The CMS Region V Office will notify your fiscal intermediary that the denial of payment for new Medicare admissions, effective March 8, 2016, is to be rescinded. They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that the denial of payment for all Medicaid admissions, effective March 8, 2016, is to be rescinded.

In the CMS letter of February 29, 2016, we advised you that, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at Section 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), your facility was prohibited from conducting a Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from March 8, 2016, due to denial of payment for new admissions. Since your facility attained substantial compliance on March 5, 2016, the original triggering remedy, denial of payment for new admissions, did not go into effect. Therefore, the NATCEP prohibition is rescinded.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this eNotice.

Sincerely,

Mark Weath

Mark Meath, Enforcement Specialist Program Assurance Unit Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health Email: mark.meath@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-4118 Fax: (651) 215-9697

03/05/2016

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

Correction

LSC

ID Prefix

Reg. #

ID Prefix

Reg. #

ID Prefix

Reg. #

ID Prefix

LSC

LSC

LSC

LSC

ID Prefix

Reg. #

ID Prefix

Reg. #

ID Prefix

Reg. #

ID Prefix

LSC

LSC

LSC

		POST-0	CERTIFICA	NOITA	REVISIT F	REPORT			
_	ER / SUPPLIER / CLIA . CATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CON A. Building	ISTRUCTION					DATE OF RE	VISIT
245222	•	B. Wing					Y2	3/23/2016	Y3
_	AME OF FACILITY SOLDEN LIVINGCENTER - CHATEAU SOLDEN LIVINGCENTER - CHATEAU MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404								
program corrected provision	ort is completed by a , to show those defic d and the date such n number and the ide ey report form).	iencies previously corrective action	y reported on the C was accomplished	MS-2567, . Each defi	Statement of Defici ciency should be fu	encies and Plan cally identified using	of Correct g either th	ion, that have ne regulation (been or LSC
ITE	М	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DA	ΓΕ
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y	5
ID Prefix	F0431	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Corr	rection
Reg. # Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Reg. # Completed Reg. #							Com	npleted	

LSC

ID Prefix

Reg. #

ID Prefix

Reg. #

ID Prefix

Reg. #

ID Prefix

LSC

LSC

LSC

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

Correction

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

Correction

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL ID: 5PTY PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY Facility ID: 00937 1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO. 3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY 4. TYPE OF ACTION: 7 (L8) (L3) GOLDEN LIVINGCENTER - CHATEAU (L1) 1. Initial 2. Recertification (L4) 2106 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. 4. CHOW 3. Termination (L6) 55404 (L2)543433500 (L5) MINNEAPOLIS, MN 5. Validation 6. Complaint 7. On-Site Visit 9. Other 5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP 7. PROVIDER/SUPPLIER CATEGORY 02 (L7)8. Full Survey After Complaint (L9) 04/01/2006 13 PTIP 01 Hospital **05 HHA** 09 ESRD 22 CLIA 02/16/2016 6. DATE OF SURVEY (L34) 02 SNF/NF/Dual 06 PRTF 10 NF 14 CORF FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35)8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 07 X-Ray 11 ICF/IID 15 ASC (L10) 12 RHC 12/31 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 04 SNF 08 OPT/SP 16 HOSPICE 2 AOA 3 Other 11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION 10.THE FACILITY IS CERTIFIED AS: And/Or Approved Waivers Of The Following Requirements: From A. In Compliance With ____ 2. Technical Personnel (b): Program Requirements Scope of Services Limit To Compliance Based On: ___ 3. 24 Hour RN Medical Director 1. Acceptable POC 4. 7-Day RN (Rural SNF) 8. Patient Room Size 12. Total Facility Beds 69 (L18) × 5. Life Safety Code ___ 9. Beds/Room 69 (L17) 13. Total Certified Beds **X** B. Not in Compliance with Program Requirements and/or Applied Waivers: (L12)B, 5* 14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN 15. FACILITY MEETS 19 SNF ICF IID (L15)18 SNF 18/19 SNF 1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1): 69 (L37)(1.38)(L39) (L42)(L43) 16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF APPLICABLE SHOW LTC CANCELLATION DATE): See Attached Remarks 17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE 18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY APPROVAL Date: Date: Mark Weath Conrad Simba, HFE NEII 02/29/2016 Enforcement Specialist 04/04/2016 (L19)(L20) PART II - TO BE COMPLETED BY HCFA REGIONAL OFFICE OR SINGLE STATE AGENCY 19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY 20. COMPLIANCE WITH CIVIL 21. 1. Statement of Financial Solvency (HCFA-2572) RIGHTS ACT: 2. Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) X 1. Facility is Eligible to Participate 3. Both of the Above: 2. Facility is not Eligible (L21)22. ORIGINAL DATE 23. LTC AGREEMENT 24. LTC AGREEMENT 26. TERMINATION ACTION: (L30) 00 OF PARTICIPATION BEGINNING DATE ENDING DATE VOLUNTARY INVOLUNTARY 10/01/1978 01-Merger, Closure 05-Fail to Meet Health/Safety 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursement 06-Fail to Meet Agreement (L24)(L41) (L25)03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: 27. ALTERNATIVE SANCTIONS OTHER 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal 07-Provider Status Change A. Suspension of Admissions: 00-Active (L44)(L27)B. Rescind Suspension Date: (1.45)28. TERMINATION DATE: 29. INTERMEDIARY/CARRIER NO. 30. REMARKS

(L31)

(L33)

DETERMINATION APPROVAL

00454

02/05/2016

32. DETERMINATION OF APPROVAL DATE

(L28)

(L32)

31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

Facility ID: 00937

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL

PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

C&T REMARKS - CMS 1539 FORM STATE AGENCY REMARKS

CCN: 24 5222

On February 12, 2016 a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) was completed to determine if the facility achieved and maintained compliance with defiencies issued pursuant to the standard survey completed December 8, 2015 and the health comparative Federal Monitoring Survey (FMS) completed January 8, 2016. Based on our PCR, we have determined one deficiencies issued pursuant to the FMS was not corrected. As a result that the facility did not achieved compliance, this Department continued with the Category 1 remedy of State monitoring.

In addition, we recommending the following action related to the imposed remedy in the CMS letter of January 19, 2016:

Mandatory Denial of Payment for new Medicare and Medicaid Admissions (DPNA), effective March 8, 2016, remain in effect.

The facility would be subject to a two year loss of NATCEP, beginning, March 8, 2016, if DPNA goes into effect.

Documentation supporting the facility's request for a continuing waiver involving Life Safety Code (LSC) deficiency cited at K0067. Approval of the waiver request was recommended.

Refer to the CMS 2567b for the FMS and life safety code. Post Certification Revisit to follow.



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

Electronically delivered February 29, 2016

Mr. Ryan Onstad, Administrator Golden LivingCenter - Chateau 2106 Second Avenue South Minneapolis, Minnesota 55404

RE: Project Number S5222026

Dear Mr. Onstad:

On December 22, 2015, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on December 8, 2015. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F), whereby corrections were required.

On January 8 2016, a surveyor representing the Region V Office of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), completed a Federal Monitoring Survey (FMS) of your facility. As the surveyor informed you during the exit conference, the FMS revealed that your facility continued to not be in substantial compliance. The most serious deficiencies at the time of the FMS were a pattern of deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level E), whereby corrections were required.

On January 19, 2016, CMS forwarded the results of the FMS and notified you that your facility was not in substantial compliance with the Federal requirements for nursing homes participating in the Medicare and Medicaid programs and that they were imposing the following enforcement remedy:

• Mandatory denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions, effective March 8, 2016 (42 CFR 488.417(b)).

Also, the CMS Region V Office notified you in their letter of January 19, 2016, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at Section 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), your facility is prohibited from conducting Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Programs (NATCEP) for two years from March 8, 2016.

On February 16, 2016, the Minnesota Department of Health and on February 4, 2016, the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on December 8, 2015 and FMS completed on January 8, 2016. We presumed, based on

Golden LivingCenter - Chateau February 29, 2016 Page 2

your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of February 5, 2016.

Based on our visit, we have determined that your facility has not achieved substantial compliance with the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on December 8, 2015 and FMS completed on January 8, 2015. The deficiency not corrected is as follows:

F0431 -- S/S: E -- 483.60(b), (d), (e) -- Drug Records, Label/store Drugs & Biologicals

The most serious deficiencies in your facility were found to be a pattern of deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level E), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567, whereby corrections are required.

As a result of our finding that your facility is not in substantial compliance, this Department is imposing the following category 1 remedy:

• State Monitoring effective March 5, 2016. (42 CFR 488.422)

In addition, the Department recommended to the CMS Region V office of the action related to the imposed remedy in their notice of January 19, 2016:

• Mandatory Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective March 8, 2016 remain in effect. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

Further, Federal law, as specified in the Act at Sections 1819(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse assistant training programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has been subject to a denial of payment. Therefore, Golden LivingCenter - Chateau is prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Assistant Training/Competency Evaluation Programs or Competency Evaluation Programs for two years effective March 8, 2016.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Gayle Lantto, Unit Supervisor
Metro D Survey Team
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health

Email: gayle.lantto@state.mn.us

Phone: (651) 201-3794 Fax: (651) 215-9697

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

An ePoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your ePoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Submit electronically to acknowledge your receipt of the electronic 2567, your review and your ePoC submission.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedy be imposed:

• Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department

Golden LivingCenter - Chateau February 29, 2016 Page 4

of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a revisit of your facility will be conducted to verify that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained. The revisit will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your allegation of compliance and/or plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and we will recommend that the remedies imposed be discontinued effective the date of the on-site verification. Compliance is certified as of the date of the second revisit or the date confirmed by the acceptable evidence, whichever is sooner.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by June 8, 2016 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Golden LivingCenter - Chateau February 29, 2016 Page 5

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this eNotice.

Sincerely,

Mark Meath

Mark Meath, Enforcement Specialist Program Assurance Unit Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health Email: mark.meath@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-4118

Fax: (651) 215-9697

PRINTED: 03/23/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245222	B. WING				R
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02	16/2016
OOL DEN	INVINCENTED CHATE			21	06 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH		
GOLDEN	LIVINGCENTER - CHATE	AU		M	INNEAPOLIS, MN 55404		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{F 000}	INITIAL COMMENTS		{F 00	00}			
{F 431} SS=E	completed on 2/16/16 tags can be found on uncorrected tag at the be located on the CM Because you are enro signature is not requir page of the CMS-256 submission of the PO verification of complia Upon receipt of an acconsite revisit of your validate that substant regulations has been your verification. 483.60(b), (d), (e) DR LABEL/STORE DRUG The facility must emp a licensed pharmacist of records of receipt a controlled drugs in su accurate reconciliation records are in order a controlled drugs is mare conciled. Drugs and biologicals labeled in accordance professional principles appropriate accessory instructions, and the eapplicable.	et time of the onsite PCR can S 2567. colled in ePOC, your red at the bottom of the first of form. Your electronic of will be used as ance. coeptable electronic POC, an facility will be conducted to ial compliance with the attained in accordance with eattained in accordance with the attained in accordance with the attained in accordance with the attained in accordance with eattained in accordance with the attained in accordance with the eattained in accordance with the eattained in accordance with eattained and disposition of all eattained and periodically eattained and periodically eattained and periodically eattained e	{F 4:	31}			3/5/16
ARORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

03/04/2016

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245222	B. WING _			R 02/16/2016	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AU	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2106 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404		DDE	02/16/2016	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
{F 431}	locked compartments controls, and permit of have access to the keep to the facility must proving permanently affixed of controlled drugs listed Comprehensive Drug Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when the package drug distribution.	drugs and biologicals in under proper temperature only authorized personnel to	{F 43	31}			
	by: Based on observation review the facility failed labels were completed special storage contator 1 of 2 residents (Fadministration was observed insulin for 4 of R65, R116), as well and Additionally, the facility discontinued, expired non-narcotic medicated minimized diversion. Findings include: 1) R42's medications administration on 2/10 registered nurse (RN of nicotine patches as	and wasted (e.g. dropped) ons in a manner that were prepared for 6/16, at 9:25 a.m. by a -C). RN-C checked the box		Preparation, submission ar implementation of this plan does not constitute an admagreement with the facts ar set forth on the survey reportant correction is prepared and means to continuously improfere and to comply with a state and federal regulatory. Resident R42's physician of Nicotine patches has been all residents with orders for patches were audited to enclarifications were necessal. An audit was completed of medication storage location medications were reviewed dating, labeling and expirations will be completed by	of correction ission of or or of conclusions of the conclusion		

PRINTED: 03/23/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				MB NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X:	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245222	B. WING _			R 02/16/2016
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI	DE	02.10.2010
				2106 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH		
GOLDEN	LIVINGCENTER - CHATE	AU		MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{F 431}	R42, and informed the check the paper charmedication. RN-C explecause the EMAR d (mg)/dosage for the proverified that the box of medication cart drawd was unlabeled. Additionand unlabeled box was	e surveyor he needed to to to prior to administering the plained the reason was id not indicate the milligrams eatch to be applied. RN-C of nicotine patches in the per was for R42, however, it onally, a second unopened as in the drawer which RN-C	{F 43	of Nursing or designee at lea all medication storage location all multi-dose medications had dating, labeling and expiration- Audits of stock medications completed twice monthly to e expiration dates have not para- All licensed nurses received regarding the policy on Storage	ons to ensure ave proper on dates. will be ensure ssed. I education age of	
	opened box was store with a hand-written na moved to another floor step three patches we used for R42 and the the drawer other than were various steps at with higher doses and R42's physician order 2/4/16, that read, "Copatch once daily." A I [requiring clarification order, as the dosage would have been 21 administration. The for practitioner (NP) clarification to the clarify the EMAR did not match instructed staff to administracted s	ninister step one, which milligrams. RN-C verified the		Medications and the Product Package Types PolicyAll licensed nurses were als copy of the Insulin Expiration ophthalmic medication expira and triggered expiration date reference. These materials w placed on each nursing unit i if neededThe loose medications foun- counter in the med room wer immediately collected and pl medication destruction bin. T then emptied per protocolThe Director of Nursing revi- Disposal of Medication polici current system for medicatio was also reviewed. This syst revised to include new recep are secured. The new syster implemented to minimize the	so given a in Dates, ation dates es to evere also for reference d on the reaced in the This bin was ewed the res and the in destruction tem was evere that ms were	
	patches being used for administered R42's mand when asked why been previously clarif know."	ation cart were the only or R42. RN-C stated he had nedications the week prior, the physician order had not ied, he stated "I do not		diversion. -Director of Nursing will repo the audits to the QAPI comm -The QAPI committee will rev results of the audits and the medication disposal system. committee will determine if the needs to be revised and imp	nittee. view the new The QAPI ne system	

RN-C removed a blister pack of Marinol (medical

QAPI committee will decide if the audits

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245222	B. WING		R 02/16/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2106 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404	02/10/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
{F 431}	cannabis treatment) verified the medicati Marinol required refi he knew whether to not RN-C answered medication before." when a medication varrived from the pha bag directing staff to RN-C then proceede verified the medicati the refrigerator. RN- the blister pack to st director of nursing (I asked how nurses k required refrigeration "pharmacy." The DON explained orders were to be no and RN-B had trans The DON also said clarified prior to adm RN-B, who stated sl order, rather it was to R42 was asked by F nicotine patches we "The patches are no she did not have a p she wanted to smok put on two patches a The medical director approximately at 12 the order for R42 da order by one of the se explained that the o	from the refrigerator. RN-C on did not indicate whether rigeration. When asked how refrigerate the medication or ,"I worked with this RN-C explained that typically was to be refrigerated, it rmacy in a labeled plastic orefrigerate the medication. ed to call the pharmacist who on was indeed to be stored in C then wrote on the label of ore in the refrigerator. The DON) sitting nearby was then new what medications in, to which she responded, at 9:51 a.m. that physician oted (name/date) by a nurse cribed the order on 2/4/16. the order should have been inistration. RN-C called ne had not transcribed the	{F 431	need to be continued as is, disconting or if more education/training needs completed. The QAPI committee with dictate the continuation or completed the monitoring process based on the compliance noted. The Director of Nursing is responsible.	to be II on of e

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245222	B. WING		R 02/16/2016	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GOLDEN LIVINGCENTER - CHATEAU				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2106 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION	
{F 431}	As the MD, he stated responsible and would and contained approximated and contained and contained approximated and contained and c	In he was ultimately ld follow up on the problem. Sulin) pen was found undated 6/16, at 11:25 a.m. in the cion cart. RN-C verified the ed approximately 230 units of eff in the pen and had not ened. RN-C explained that instructed to date insulin as it was only viable for 30 m order dated 2/10/16, ition. Was also opened and led approximately 90 units of an also opened and was ed medication. Two multi use in for R65 were also opened ld). One was labeled with an er had part of an illegible pproximately 1/5 full and the mately 1/4 full. R65's included led 1/29/16, indicated lution Pen-injector 100 units. Was opened and undated and lately 50 remaining units, y RN-C. R116's physician indicated Lantus Solution	{F 43 ⁻			

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245222	B. WING			R 2/16/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AU		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2106 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404	1 0	2/10/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{F 431}	been dated upon ope the DON the insulin's not have opened date medication, the DON of the medication. The needed to be treated because of the unknown pens/vials had been on RN-C then disposed and vials in the sharp order dated 11/1/15, and will be the stored for use. The mottles of vitamin B-6 supplement with an entwo bottles of folic ac expiration date of 1/1 medications had expirately responsible. At 9:52 a.m. the the Expiration of the storage check on 4th said, "I guess I misses	ray because they had not ning. RN-C then informed had been opened but did as marked on the instructed RN-C to dispose to DON explained they as if they had expired, own actual dates when the opened by the nurse(s). Of each of the insulin pens is container. R19's physician included Lantus Solution. Dia.m. the 4th floor as observed. The expired stock medications included six (100 mg each) dietary included the red, and explained that staff included that staff included that staff included the red, and explained that staff included the red, and ponsibility to check the expired medications. The inad completed a medication floor the previous week but did the expired medications." in pectation was for staff to it in dates prior to tions or removing	{F 43			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245222	B. WING			R 2/16/2016	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LIVINGCENTER - CHATE	EAU		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2106 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404		2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
{F 431}	was no resident in the prescribed either vita mcg, "It's not suppose 4) On 2/16/16, at 11:4 medication room confoot tall plastic rectantiting cover set on to container was filled ufrom the top with varimedications. In additipills of different size an arrow ledge next to unidentifiable pill was to the container. RN-and explained the pill medications from resor expired, medication discontinued or had emedications, etc. RN medications were doo otherwise were place RN-C did not know the pills, or why they were At 12:04 p.m. two sumedication room with explained narcotics (affushed and witnesse manager. Non-non naplaced in the container stated she expected outside of the container frequently the container brought to the secure	eported that although there e building currently who was min B-6 or folic acid 400 ed to be in the storage." 45 a.m. the second floor tained an approximate one gular container with a loose p of the container. The p approximately to one inch ous unidentified on, 14 small unidentifiable and color were lined up on a the container and one small alaying on the counter next C verified the observation is were non-narcotic idents who had discharged ins that had been expired, wasted (dropped) I-C stated only controlled cumented upon disposal, id in the large container. The identification of the loose is not in the container. In eveyors observed the interpolation that had been expired medications were dependent of the loose in the DON. The DON controlled medications were dependent on the container. The poon of the loose is the poon of the loose in the poon of the loose in the poon. The poon of the loose is the poon of the loose in the poon	{F 43	1}			
	frequently the contain brought to the secure the facility, she replie asked how it would b	ner of medications would be					

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245222	B. WING		R 02/16/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EAU		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2106 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404	1 02/10/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
{F 431}	"there would be no wishe had last been in previous day, but had outside the contained." Audits provided by the for second floor; 2/4. for fourth floor. Wee completed to ensure matched the correct audits were to be recommittee. There we completed nor provided in the second flowing manufactures to support safe admissipply is accessible personnel, pharmac members lawfully aumedicationsMedic	vay to know." The DON said the medication room the d not noticed medications r. ne facility were dated 2/3/16, /16, for third floor; and 2/5/16, kly audits were to be the medication labels physician orders. Results of ported to the QAPI ere no other audits reported ded. Medication policy indicated plogicals are stored properly, rer's recommendations or to maintain their integrity and inistration. The medication only to licensed nursing y personnel, or staff atthorized to administer ations requiring storage [in a efrigerated unless otherwiseRefrigerated medications	{F 43	1}	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COMPLETED
		245222	B. WING		R 02/16/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2106 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404	02/10/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
{F 431}	Continued From page	ge 8	{F 431	}	
	that, "Outdated, cordeteriorated medicathat are cracked, so closures are immedication disposed of accordimedication disposal pharmacy, if a curred A 5/13/15, Product policy directed, "N residents are approon The label shall have consistent with law, practice 2 Expiration year or the manufact whichever is less. 3 statementsC. A plattered or hand writt doses. When there order, the nurse recorder, the nurse recorder of the placed so as not the statement of the placed so as not the placed so as no	f Medication policy directed ataminated, discontinued or stions and those in containers siled, or without secure liately removed from stock, and to procedures for and reordered from the ent order exists." Labeling and Package Types Medications dispensed to priately and safely labeled. Et any labeling that is regulation and professional and dates of a maximum of one cturer's original date, Any applicable or cautionary marmacy label cannot be ten with the exception of first is a change to a physician's reiving the order will affix a sticker to the label if the ave changed. This sticker will to obliterate any other on the medication label."			
	A 2/8/14, Disposal of Needles policy indice medications and/or care center after result not qualify for returnidentified and remove supply in a timely medicationMedication in the destroyed by the presence of a pharm	of Medication: Syringes and cated "1. Discontinued medications left in the nursing sident's discharge, which do n to the pharmacy, are wed from current medication			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		SURVEY PLETED
			D 14/14/0		I	R
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	245222	B. WING _	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02	/16/2016
		All		2106 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH		
GOLDEN	LIVINGCENTER - CHATE	AU		MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{F 431}	non-controlled medica a medication administ medication disposition provided for that purp disposition log or form informationc. A non- disposition log or form shall contain the follow name, Medication nam Prescription number,	ation may be completed on tration record (MAR), a in log or form (or record ose)The medication in shall contain the following controlled medication in shall be usedThe log wing information: Resident's me and strength, if applicable, osed/ Date of disposition,	{F 4:	31}		

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building			
245222 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	2/16/2016	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
GOLDEN LIVINGCENTER - CHAT	EAU	2106 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH		
		MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEI		DATE	ITEM	DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4	Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix	F0282	Correction	ID Prefix F0441	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#	483.20(k)(3)(ii)	Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC		02/16/2016	LSC	02/16/2016	LSC _		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC		LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC		LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC		LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC		LSC		
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) GL/mm	DATE 02/29/2016	SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR	35574	DATE 02/16	5/2016
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE		DATE	
FOLLOW U 1/8/2016	JP TO SURVEY C	OMPLETED ON		ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES ED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN			в 🔲 по

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

FOLLOW (12/8/201		RVEY C	OMPLETE	OON			RRECTED DEFICIENCIES ENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN			YES	. □ NO
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY		REVIEW (INITIAL:	ED BY	DATE	TITLE				DATE	
REVIEWE STATE AG		↓	REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE 02/29/2016	SIGNATUF	RE OF SURVEYOR	51		DATE 02/0	4/2016
LSC					LSC			LSC			
Reg.#				Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
LSC				-	LSC			LSC			
Reg.#				Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
LSC				_	LSC			LSC			
Reg.#				Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
LSC				_	LSC			LSC			
Reg.#				Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
LSC	K0054			01/01/2016	LSC			LSC			
Reg.#	NFPA 10	1		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Y4				Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
program, corrected	to show the and the number a y report for	those d date su and the	eficiencie ich correc	s previously repo tive action was a	rted on the CMS-25 ccomplished. Each	67, Staten deficiency	rent of Deficiencies and should be fully identifie 2567 (prefix codes show	Plan of Correction dusing either the	n, that have l regulation or	LSC	DATE
This rope	rt io oom	alatad l	ov o gualif	ind State our rove	or for the Madicare	Madiagid	and/or Clinical Laborator		mondmonto		
GOLDEN	LIVINGO	CENTE	R - CHAT	EAU			2106 SECOND AVENUE MINNEAPOLIS, MN 5540				
NAME OF	FACILITY		Y1				STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP COD	Y2		Y3 Y3
PROVIDE IDENTIFIC 245222				MULTIPLE CONS ¹ A. Building 01 - B. Wing	TRUCTION MAIN BUILDING 0	1				DATE OF 2/4/2016	F REVISIT

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: 5PTY

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL
PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

P	ART I -	TO BE COMPL	LETED BY T	THE STAT	TE SURVEY	AGENCY		Facili	ity ID: 00937
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO. (L1) 245222 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. (L2) 543433500		3. NAME AND AD (L3) GOLDEN L 1 (L4) 2106 SECON (L5) MINNEAPO	IVINGCENTE ND AVENUE S	ER - CHAT		55404	4. TYPE (1. Initial 3. Termin 5. Valida 7. On-Sit	2 nation 4	2 (L8) 2. Recertification 3. CHOW 5. Complaint 4. Other
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNERS (L9) 04/01/2006	HIP	7. PROVIDER/SU 01 Hospital	PPLIER CATEG	ORY 09 ESRD	<u>02</u> (L7) 13 PTIP	22 CLIA		urvey After Com	
6. DATE OF SURVEY 12/10/2015 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited	(L34) (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE			AR ENDING D 2/31	DATE: (L35)
•	(L18) (L17)	X B. Not in Com	equirements e Based On:	gram	2. Tech 3. 24 H 4. 7-Da X5. Life	ved Waivers Of 7 unical Personnel four RN by RN (Rural SN Safety Code	6. S 7. M F) 8. P	Requirements: cope of Service Medical Director atient Room Size	r
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN		1	11		15. FACILITY I				
18 SNF 18/19 SNF 69	19 SNF	ICF	IID		1861 (e) (1) or	1861 (j) (1):	(1	L15)	
(L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)						
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF Annual Waiver K 067 Hea			ANCELLATION I	DATE):					
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :			18. STATE SUF	RVEY AGENCY	APPROVAL		Date:
Douglas Stevens NE II		0	1/25/2016	(L19)	Kate Joh	nnsTon, P	rogram S	pecialist	02/04/2016 (L20)
PART II - T	го ве с	COMPLETED E	BY HCFA RE	EGIONAI	OFFICE OF	R SINGLE S	TATE AGE	NCY	,
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY 1. Facility is Eligible to Participate 2. Facility is not Eligible	(L21)		IPLIANCE WITH ITS ACT:	H CIVIL	2. 0	tatement of Finan Ownership/Contro Both of the Above	l Interest Disclo		'A-1513)
22. ORIGINAL DATE 23. LTC	CAGREEM	IENT 24	4. LTC AGREEM	MENT	26. TERMINA	TION ACTION:		(L30)	
OF PARTICIPATION BE 10/01/1978	GINNING	DATE	ENDING DAT	ГЕ	VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Clos	ure		INVOLUNTAR 05-Fail to Meet	
(L24) (L4	11)		(L25)		02-Dissatisfactio			06-Fail to Meet	Agreement
A. 3		/E SANCTIONS of Admissions:	(L44)		04-Other Reason	antary Termination for Withdrawal		<u>OTHER</u> 07-Provider Sta 00-Active	tus Change
(L27) B. I	Rescind Su	spension Date:							
AO MEDIATIVATION DATE	20	DIEEDI (EDI I DI)	(L45)		20 PEMARKS				
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29.	INTERMEDIARY/	CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS				
(L28)	1	00454		(L31)	So	ent to CM	S 2/5/16		
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32.	DETERMINATION	OF APPROVAL	DATE					
(L32)		02/05/2016		(L33)	DETERMIN	ATION APPF	ROVAL		-



Electronically delivered

December 22, 2015

Mr. Ryan Onstad, Administrator Golden LivingCenter - Chateau 2106 Second Avenue South Minneapolis, Minnesota 55404

RE: Project Number S5222025, F5222025, H5222066, H5222067

Dear Mr. Onstad:

On December 8, 2015, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. In addition, at the time of the December 8, 2015 standard survey the Minnesota Department of Health completed an investigation of complaint number H5222066 and H5222067.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed. In addition, at the time of the December 8, 2015 standard survey the Minnesota Department of Health completed an investigation of complaint numbers H5222066 and H5222067 that were found to be unsubstantiated.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Electronic Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit;

<u>Potential Consequences</u> - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Gayle Lantto, Unit Supervisor
Metro D Survey Team
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
Email: gayle.lantto@state.mn.us

Phone: (651) 201-3794 Fax: (651) 215-9697

OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by January 17, 2016, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

• State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

In addition, the Department of Health is recommending to the CMS Region V Office that if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by January 17, 2016 the following remedy will be imposed:

• Per instance civil money penalties. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

An ePoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your ePoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Submit electronically to acknowledge your receipt of the electronic 2567, your review and your ePoC submission.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition

of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by March 8, 2016 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by June 8, 2016 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Tom Linhoff, Fire Safety Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections Minnesota Department of Public Safety State Fire Marshal Division Email: tom.linhoff@state.mn.us

Phone: (651) 430-3012 Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this eNotice.

Sincerely,

Mark Meath

Mark Meath, Enforcement Specialist Program Assurance Unit Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health Email: mark.meath@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-4118

Fax: (651) 215-9697

PRINTED: 12/22/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION			E SURVEY PLETED
		245222	B. WING			12 /	10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HATEAU		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2106 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404	DDE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	signature is not req page of the CMS-2 correction is require acknowledge receil A recertification sur complaint investiga H5222067 were als	lled in ePOC and therefore a puired at the bottom of the first 567 form. Although no plan of ed, it is required that you of the electronic documents. Evey was conducted and tions H5222066 and so completed at the time of the d were unsubstantiated.	FO				

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

5222025

PRINTED: 01/28/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:**

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01

245222

B. WING

12/08/2015

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

2106 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404

GOLDEN LIVINGCENTER - CHATEAU

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (FACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY)

K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS

FIRE SAFETY

THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.

UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN ON-SITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION.

A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, Fire Marshal Division on December 08, 2015. At the time of this survey. Golden Livingcenter Chateau was found not in substantial compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care.

PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY **DEFICIENCIES (K-TAGS) TO:**

Healthcare Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota St., Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145, OR K 000

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

Facility ID: 00937

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

12/31/2015

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				T	0000 0001
		OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION 1 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
			245222	B. WING	_		12/0	8/2015
	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 06 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH		
	GOLDEN	LIVINGCENTER - CI	HATEAU			INNEAPOLIS, MN 55404		
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	K 000	DEFICIENCY MUSE FOLLOWING INFO 1. A description of to correct the defice 2. The actual, or proposed in the second of the second	etate.mn.us PRRECTION FOR EACH ST INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION: what has been, or will be, done	K	0000			
The state of the s		with a partial basel constructed in 196 Type II(222) constructed through alarm system with and spaces open to for automatic fire of facility has a capacity construction.	er Chateau is a 4-story building, ment. The facility was 3 and was determined to be of ruction. The facility is fully fire hout. The facility has a fire full corridor smoke detection to the corridor that is monitored department notification. The city of 69 beds and had a sat the time of the survey.					
	K 054 SS=F	NOT MET as evide NFPA 101 LIFE SA All required smoke activating door hol maintained, inspec	at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is enced by: AFETY CODE STANDARD e detectors, including those ld-open devices, are approved, cted and tested in accordance urer's specifications. 9.6.1.3	K	054			1/1/16
THE PERSON NAMED IN		This STANDARD Based on staff int	is not met as evidenced by: erview and review of available			-The facility had fire system cont	ractor	

PRINTED: 01/28/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. WING 12/08/2015 245222 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2106 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH **GOLDEN LIVINGCENTER - CHATEAU** MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 054 | Continued From page 2 K 054 (State Fire and Safety) conduct sensitivity documentation, the facility has not been testing on the fire alarm system on conducting sensitivity testing of the smoke 12/09/2015 which results show that all detectors on the fire alarm system in accordance smoke detectors passed. with NFPA 72 (99), Sec. 7-3.2.1. This deficient practice could affect all 60 residents. -Facility Maintenance Director or designee will be responsible for scheduling Findings include: sensitivity testing with the fire alarm contractor. On facility tour between 10:00 AM and 1:00 PM on 12/08/2015. a review of the facility's available -Facility will add sensitivity testing to the fire alarm test documentation revealed that the Quality Assurance and Process facility failed to conducted the required sensitivity Improvement (QAPI) program to review at test of each smoke detector, the last smoke least quartely to ensure compliance. detector sensitivity test was conducted in 8/2012 with some detectors failing. -Executive Director will be responsible. This was confirmed by the Maintenance Supervisor. 1/1/16 K 067 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 067 SS=F Heating, ventilating, and air conditioning comply with the provisions of section 9.2 and are installed in accordance with the manufacturer's 19.5.2.1, 9.2, NFPA 90A, specifications. 19.5.2.2 This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: -Waiver Requested. Refer to justification Based on observations and staff interviews, the on form Part IV Recommendation for facility's general ventilating and air conditioning Waiver of Specific Life Safety Code system (HVAC) is not installed in accordance with Provisions. the LSC, Section 19.5.2.1 and NFPA 90A, Section 2-3.11. A noncompliant HVAC system could affect all 60 residents.

PRINTED: 01/28/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		MPLETED
		245222	B. WING			/08/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HATEAU		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 2106 SECOND AVENUE SOL MINNEAPOLIS, MN 5540	ітн 4	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 067	On facility tour betwon 12/08/2015, obsventilation system ducts serving the cothe corridors.	ween 10:00 AM and 1:00 PM servation revealed that the on the 1st floor has supply corridors without return ducts in tice was verified by the ervisor at the time of the	K	067		

Event ID: 5PTY21

GGNSC Minneapolis Chateau dba: Golden Living Center - Chateau

PART IV RECOMMENDATION FOR WAIVER OF SPECIFIC LIFE SAFETY CODE PROVISIONS

applied, would result in unreasonable hardship on the facility, and (b) the waiver of such unmet number and state the reason for the conclusion that: (a) the specific provisions of the code, if rigidly provisions will not adversely affect the health and safety of the patients. If additional space is required, attach additional sheet(s). For each item of the Life Safety code recommended for waiver, list the survey report form item

PROVISION NUMBER(S) JUSTIFICATION

A. Compliance with this provision will cause an unreasonable hardship in accordance with CMS SOM 2480C because An annual/continuing waiver is being requested for K-67

will need to be extended when taking into account the costs of current facility projects that are under way such as air handler maintenance, tub/shower room costs of the project. Under current CMS reimbursement rates, it is estimated to take approximately a minimum of 8 to 15 years to recoup the costs. This approximation does not include the cost of financing, which will need to be done in able to afford the project. Financing will add approximately \$86,400 to \$194,400 to the overall costs of major structural engineer work or major structural work related to the HVAC upgrade, which will be needed according to the estimate scope. Also, this cost HVAC is \$432,250.00. This estimate does not include any costs incurred such as inflation increases based on the time of the estimate. This estimate does not include The facility received an estimate on March 14, 2012 for the cost of upgrading the HVAC system to be in compliance with NFPA 90. The cost estimate for a complying

and 4th floor. The dining room, the kitchen, and staff offices are located on the first floor. On an average day, there is about 35 staff members with about 66 residents A complying HVAC system has a large scope of work included at this particular facility. A project with a scope of this scale will force the a high degree of disruption to renovations, flooring replacements, plus routine equipment and service projects and non routine emergency maintenance or services. residents who prefer to remain in their rooms and get agitated, aggressive, and abusive when disturbed in this capacity. The resident's rooms are located on 2nd, 3rd, the same time. This is especially challenging when the medical, mental, and psychological states of our residents are taken into consideration. We have some the facility residents. The estimate states that the work will able to be done in 4 resident rooms at the same time. This has the potential of displacing 8 - 10 residents at

comply with the Life

Conditioning (HVAC) Equipment does not Ventilation and Air

The building Heating

Safety Code (00), Section 9.2, and

concerns of whether or not the new HVAC system would put the facility out of compliance due the the fact that the corridors will be less than 6 feet and 8 inches tall, which is not allowed against LSC. There are also concerns about whether the building electrical system is adequate to handle the additional HVAC equipment The building is 50 years old and there are no known plans for the facility to be replaced and no end date has been determined for the buildings usable life. There are for a ratio of 1:1.89. The facility staffs at a rate of 4.77 hours per patient, per day required or if the penetration of load bearing walls to install required duct work would adversely affect the structural integrity of the building

corridors are being used as a plenum.

NFPA 90A, 1999 Edition, because the

B. The waiver of such unmet provisions will not adversely affect the health and safety of the patients, occupants or staff because

construction. The interior finishes are of Class A or Class B. The walls, floors, ceiling and vertical opening resist the passage of smoke. The facility's life safety other safety deficiencies that were cited. This annual/continuing waiver has been approved in the past department is .93 miles away and has an average response time of 2-4 minutes. The facility is in compliance with all other safety requirements and there were no operate under safe dryer policies. Two smoke compartments on each floor, so there is a total of eight smoke compartments in the entire building. The closest fire that is in accordance with LSC 19.7.2.2. The facility does operate under safe smoking policies and procedures, fire policies, fire watch, and housekeeping and laundry chemical system. Annual service and maintenance contracts are in place to keep all systems in effective operating condition. The facility also has a fire safety plan notification; complete supervised automatic wet standpipe sprinkler system throughout; portable fire extinguishers are located on all units; pyrochem kitchen hood wet features are an EST and Notifier fire alarm system with full corridor smoke detection and spaces open to the corridor that is monitored for automatic fire department The type of building and the way the building is outfitted and staffed to ensure compliance and maximum safety for our residents. The facility is a type II (222) type

Surveyor (Signature)	Title	Office	Date
Fire Authority Official (Signature)	Title	Office	Date
Mary Charles	SUPERVISOR	STATE FIRE MARSHAC	2-2-2016



Electronically delivered December 22, 2015

Mr. Ryan Onstad, Administrator Golden LivingCenter - Chateau 2106 Second Avenue South Minneapolis, Minnesota 55404

Re: Project Number S5222025, H5222066 and H5222067

Dear Mr. Onstad:

The above facility survey was completed on December 10, 2015 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and to investigate complaint numbers H5222066 and H5222067 that were found to be unsubstantiated. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health, Health Regulation Division, noted no violations of these rules promulgated under Minnesota Stat. section 144.653 and/or Minnesota Stat. Section 144A.10.

Electronically posted is the Minnesota Department of Health order form stating that no violations were noted at the time of this survey. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Please disregard the heading of the fourth column which states, "Provider's Plan of Correction." This applies to Federal deficiencies only. There is no requirement to submit a Plan of Correction.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this eNotice.

Sincerely,

Mark Meeth

Mark Meath, Enforcement Specialist Program Assurance Unit Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health

Email: mark.meath@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-4118 Fax: (651) 215-9697

PRINTED: 12/22/2015 **FORM APPROVED** Minnesota Department of Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: ___ B. WING 00937 12/10/2015 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2106 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH **GOLDEN LIVINGCENTER - CHATEAU** MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) 2 000 Initial Comments 2 000 *****ATTENTION***** NH LICENSING CORRECTION ORDER In accordance with Minnesota Statute, section 144A.10, this correction order has been issued pursuant to a survey. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a fine for each violation not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule of the Minnesota Department of Health. Determination of whether a violation has been corrected requires compliance with all requirements of the rule provided at the tag number and MN Rule number indicated below. When a rule contains several items, failure to comply with any of the items will be considered lack of compliance. Lack of compliance upon re-inspection with any item of multi-part rule will result in the assessment of a fine even if the item that was violated during the initial inspection was corrected. You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

A state licensing survey was conducted and Minnesota Department of Health

INITIAL COMMENTS:

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

The facility is enrolled in ePOC and therefore a signature is not required at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form. Although no plan of correction is required, it is required that the facility acknowledge receipt of the electronic documents.

> TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

PRINTED: 12/22/2015 FORM APPROVED Minnesota Department of Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _____ B. WING _ 00937 12/10/2015 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2106 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH **GOLDEN LIVINGCENTER - CHATEAU** MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) 2 000 2 000 Continued From page 1 complaint investigations H5222066 and H5222067 were also completed at the time of the standard survey and were unsubstantiated.

Minnesota Department of Health